Only thing left, more and more talk about increasing fees and impact payments
from seasonal businesses, which can pass along to tourist

But it’s the tourist demand that is fueling the need,

Rather than saddle businesses, direct from people who create the need for these
services saves paperwork and hassle.

About 550,000 in revenue sharing
Bar harbor generates approximately Sk per resident per year 2021 numbers
100 million more now

30 million annually

Bar Harbor Inn General Manager Jeremy Dougherty came to the meeting with pages of data and
graphs. Each state has different ways of tax policies when they manage lodging taxes. In San
Francisco, the state has no lodging tax, but the city has three taxes and assessments: transient
occupancy tax (14%), tourism improvement district assessment (1%) and Moscone expansion
district assessment (1%). Mystic, Connecticut visitors encounter a 15% state lodging tax and
then a room occupancy tax.

“We’re one of the lowest tax burdens for visitors in the United States,” Dougherty said, saying
that just comparing lodging tax on a state-by-state basis doesn’t tell a full tax story.

When looked at this way, Dougherty reasons, “Bar Harbor, Maine goes from being tied as the
third highest with 9% tax to being tied for the second lowest.”

HVS, a global hospitality consulting firm that concentrates on that industry has similar research.

That research focuses on urban centers in the graphs below. Bar Harbor is not an urban center.
When compared to those top total lodging rates of urban centers, Bar Harbor would be placed at
148, tied with Aurora, Illinois and Modesto, California.

“HVS researched the total tax rate applied to lodging accommodations in the 150 most populous
US cities as projected from the 2010 census. The total tax rate comprises all state, county, city,
and special district taxes levied on lodging facilities within the city’s urban center, where the
highest special district taxes may be applied. The following tables list the tax rate applied to
overnight stays at lodging facilities at the state, county, city, and special district levels, as well as
the total rate imposed on an overnight stay at a lodging facility in the urban center of each of the
150 largest cities in the United States,” according to HVS.
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City

Omaha, NE
Cincinnati, OH
St. Louis, MO
Overland Park, KS
Memphis, TN
Honolulu, HI
Columbus, OH
San Antonio, TX
El Paso, TX
Baltimore, MD
Cleveland, OH
Birmingham, AL
Chicago, IL
Toledo, OH
Knoxville, TN
Chattanooga, TN
Indianapolis, IN
Houston, TX
Anaheim, CA
Garden Grove, CA
Arlington, TX
Austin, TX

Dallas, TX
Boston, MA

San Francisco, CA
Virginia Beach, VA
Wichita, KS
Lincoln, NE
Nashville, TN
New Orleans, LA
Louisville, KY
Portland, OR
Long Beach, CA
Columbus, GA
Baton Rouge, LA
Washington, DC
Denver, CO
Kansas City, MO
Springfield, MO
Seattle, WA
Lexington, KY

Los Angeles, CA
Madison, WI
Philadelphia, PA
Huntsville, AL
Akron, OH
Charlotte, NC
Glendale, AZ
Shreveport, LA
Milwaukee, WI

Total

2050% [
19.30% [
18.930 [l
18.10% I
17.75% [
17.75% | TN
17.50%
17.50% I
17.50% [
17.50% I
17.50% [
17.50% [l
17.20% Il
17.25%
17.25% N
17.25% IR
1700 I
17.00% [

17.00%
17.00%
17.00% N
17000
17.00% [l
16.95% [
16.75%)
16.50% Il
16.25% M
16.25% N
16.25% [
16.20% [l
16.07%
16.00% |
16.00%
16.00% [l
15.95% [l
15.95%
1575% [l
15.730 [l
15.61%
15.60%
15.50% I
15.50%
15.50% [l
15.50% I
15.50% Il
15.25% I
15.25% [l
15.17% [l
15.05%
15.00% [l

State County

Key

City

Special District

City Total

50
50

Peoria, IL
Amarillo, TX
Corpus Christi, TX
Fort Worth, TX
Irving, TX
Sacramento, CA
Montgomery, AL
Fort Wayne, IN
Lubbock, TX
Norfolk, VA

Saint Paul, MN
New York, NY
Ontario, CA

Little Rock, AR
Worcester, MA
Mesa, AZ

Laredo, TX
Oklahoma City, OK
Tempe, AZ
Minneapolis, MN
Scottsdale, AZ
Pittsburgh, PA
Jersey City, NJ
Detroit, MI
Newport News, VA
Newark, NJ
Oakland, CA
Rochester, NY

San Jose, CA
Chesapeake, VA
Hialeah, FL

Miami, FL
Huntington Beach, CA
Fresno, CA
Providence, Rl
Richmond, VA
Mobile, AL
Augusta, GA
Atlanta, GA
Albuquerque, NM
Buffalo, NY

Tulsa, OK

Reno, NV

Tampa, FL
Durham, NC

Las Vegas, NV

Salt Lake City, UT
Raleigh, NC
Henderson, NV
North Las Vegas, NV

15.00%
15.00%
15.00% [N
15.00%
15.00% [
15.00%
15.00% Il

15.00% [
15.00% [
15.00% Il

14.88% [
1.75%

14.75%
14635
12.45% 0
14.21%
14.25%
e |
14.07%
12.03% I
14.02%
14.00%
14.00% [
14.00% [l
14.00%

12.00% I
14.00%

14.00% [l

14.00%

14.00% [l
14.00%
14.00%
14.00%

14.00%
14.00% [ NG
14.00% [l
14.00% 1l
14.00%
13.90%
13.87%
13.75%
13.52%
1351%
13.50%
13.50%
13.39%
13.32%
13.25%
13.01% [l
o]

101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
115
116
17
17
1
17
121
122
123
123
123
123
123
123
123
123
123
123
133
134
135
136
137
138
138
138
14
14
14
14
143
14
14
148
148
150
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Source: Respective Jurisdictions

Tax Rates in Top 150 Urban Centers 2023

Gty

Boise, ID
Brownsville, TX
Fayetteville, NC
Garland, TX

Grand Prairie, TX
Jacksonville, FL
Plano, TX

Riverside, CA
Moreno Valley, CA
St. Petersburg, FL
Fort Lauderdale, FL
Pembroke Pines, FL
Winston-Salem, NC
Rancho Cucamonga, CA
Greensboro, NC
Phoenix, AZ
Tallahassee, FL
Orlando, FL

San Diego, CA
Oceanside, CA
Spokane, WA
Tucson, AZ
Anchorage, AK
Jackson, MS
Aurora, CO

Des Moines, IA
Santa Clarita, CA
Bakersfield, CA
Glendale, CA
Stockton, CA
Oxnard, CA

Port St. Lucie, FL
Yonkers, NY
Chandler, AZ
Gilbert, AZ

Tacoma, WA

Cape Coral, FL
Santa Rosa, CA
Grand Rapids, M
Santa Ana, CA
Vancouver, WA
Colorado Springs, CO
Chula Vista, CA
Fremont, CA

Ivine, CA

San Bernardino, CA
Sioux Falls, SD
Aurora, IL
Modesto, CA

Fontana, CA

Total

13,005 [
13.00% I
12.00% Il
12.00% I
12.00% [
12.00% [
13.00% I
13.00%
12.00%
13.00% I
13.00%
1200%
13.00% 1l
13.00%
1275% 0
1257%
1250%
12.50% [l

12.50%
12.50%
12100
1205%
12.00%
12005
12.00%
12.00%
12.00%
12.00%
12.00%
12.00%
12.00%

12.00%
11.08%
167%
1157%
.53
11.50% I
11.00%
11.00%
11.00%
10.50% I
10205 [l
10.00%
10.00%
10.00%
10.00%

10.00%
a.00% I

9.00%
8.00%
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‘We’re not going to lose anybody in the Bar Harbor area if there’s an increase,” Dougherty said.
Others wondered about if that 2% proposed would be a static number.

“How do we prevent the 2% from growing?” Jennings asked. “What are the guardrails to prevent
this thing from exploding.”

Friedmann said he couldn’t say what legislators in 2027 would do. However, the tax would have
to go before voters in the individual towns thinking of using it and be approved by the town’s
voters before it went into effect. Half of the legislature doesn’t want any new taxes currently,
with the Democrats having a small majority, he said.

“There’s more people from the state of Maine who came to Bar Harbor than the year before,”
Jennings said, referencing local data and a Bangor Daily News article that said the opposite. He
wondered if there is a way to waive the proposed tax for Maine residents. Friedmann said that
was an interesting idea.

include municipal populations, state valuations and tax assessments. The monthly revenue

746 state house room 127 1 p.m.

Not pass 632
Testimony, LD 746 By Earl Brechlin

Dear Chairs, Sen. Grohoski and Sen. Cloutier, members of the Taxation
Committee, staff, and sponsors of the LD 746, Rep. Friedmann, Speaker Fecteau,
Sen. Tipping, Rep. Ray and Rep. Sayre

I am speaking in support of LD 746, a bill to allow municipalities to impose
a fee on short term rentals.

By way of introduction I am a retired resident of Bar Harbor, a Registered
Maine Guide, and recreational lobster license holder who has owned a single
vacation rental on my property for 25 years. I am also a member of the Bar Harbor
Town Council but I am not representing that body officially in these comments.

This law is a desperately-needed lifeline for service center communities all
across Maine.

Here are my salient points:

*Complying with state mandates, such as eliminating sewer overflows and

storm water releases required Bar Harbor to get a $43 million bond two



years ago. An aging 60-year-old elementary school required us to embark on

the process of building a new one, prompting $61 million in bonding last

year. Neither of these, totally more than $100 million, has received a dime in
state subsidies even though Bar Harbor is one of the top five sales tax
revenue producing communities in the state.

The bond payments total almost $3.75 million a year.

*Soaring tax rates threaten the very vitality of a year-round community. We
have cut back on cruise ship visits and capped investor-owned vacation rentals to
try and save the quality of life and year-round character of our town. But we also
desperately need fiscal relief. It is the top town priority.

* Unlike a broader local options tax, a targeted one on short term rentals will
not affect Maine residents in their daily lives as it won’t apply to retail sales or
meals (keeping restaurant sales robust.) Sure, Maine residents staying overnight
would see a change, just as they do when they go anywhere else.

*The additional fee will not be a deterrent to visitation. We are past peak
capacity. Throughout the summer our roads are gridlocked now. Mount Desert
Island gets more than 4 million visits annually and no visitor has ever asked about,
taxes and fees, or complained about, the state’s 9 percent lodging tax. In fact,
especially our repeat guests, frequently ask why we don’t have a local fee, like so
many of the other places and towns they visit.

*Bar Harbor taxpayers are caught between the proverbial rock and a hard
place. A town of just 5,000 people has more than 60 percent of its land area held
by the federal government (Acadia National Park) which doesn’t pay taxes. Add in
Jackson Lab and other non-profit institutions and the total exempt property exceeds
an estimated $1 billion. Yet we struggle to provide the sewer, water, road, solid
waste and public safety infrastructure and services those worthy organizations and
millions of visits require.

I believe the requirement of going to town meeting to ask whether or not to
adopt them would be a reasoned and thoughtful decision.

We are more than happy to address our problems at the local level and not
expect the state to pay. But we need the state’s help on the regulatory front and that
means you!

Please give towns that are hard-pressed the tools to have the folks that are
causing the greatest impacts a chance to be part of the solution. Thank you for your
time and attention and your service to the Great State of Maine!



