Only thing left, more and more talk about increasing fees and impact payments from seasonal businesses, which can pass along to tourist

But it's the tourist demand that is fueling the need,

Rather than saddle businesses, direct from people who create the need for these services saves paperwork and hassle.

About 550,000 in revenue sharing

Bar harbor generates approximately 5k per resident per year 2021 numbers

100 million more now

30 million annually

Bar Harbor Inn General Manager Jeremy Dougherty came to the meeting with pages of data and graphs. Each state has different ways of tax policies when they manage lodging taxes. In San Francisco, the state has no lodging tax, but the city has three taxes and assessments: transient occupancy tax (14%), tourism improvement district assessment (1%) and Moscone expansion district assessment (1%). Mystic, Connecticut visitors encounter a 15% state lodging tax and then a room occupancy tax.

"We're one of the lowest tax burdens for visitors in the United States," Dougherty said, saying that just comparing lodging tax on a state-by-state basis doesn't tell a full tax story.

When looked at this way, Dougherty reasons, "Bar Harbor, Maine goes from being tied as the third highest with 9% tax to being tied for the second lowest."

HVS, a global hospitality consulting firm that concentrates on that industry has similar research.

That research focuses on urban centers in the graphs below. Bar Harbor is not an urban center. When compared to those top total lodging rates of urban centers, Bar Harbor would be placed at 148, tied with Aurora, Illinois and Modesto, California.

"HVS researched the total tax rate applied to lodging accommodations in the 150 most populous US cities as projected from the 2010 census. The total tax rate comprises all state, county, city, and special district taxes levied on lodging facilities within the city's urban center, where the highest special district taxes may be applied. The following tables list the tax rate applied to overnight stays at lodging facilities at the state, county, city, and special district levels, as well as the total rate imposed on an overnight stay at a lodging facility in the urban center of each of the 150 largest cities in the United States," according to HVS.

	Кеу				
	Sta	te County	City Special District		
City	Total	City	Total	City	Total
Omaha, NE	20.50%	50 Peoria, IL	15.00%	101 Boise, ID	13.00%
Cincinnati, OH	19.30%	50 Amarillo, TX	15.00%	101 Brownsville, TX	13.00%
St. Louis, MO	18.93%	50 Corpus Christi, TX	15.00%	101 Fayetteville, NC	13.00%
Overland Park, KS	18.10%	50 Fort Worth, TX	15.00%	101 Garland, TX	13.00%
Memphis, TN	17.75%	50 Irving, TX	15.00%	101 Grand Prairie, TX	13.00%
Honolulu, HI	17.75%	50 Sacramento, CA	15.00%	101 Jacksonville, FL	13.00%
Columbus, OH	17.50%	50 Montgomery, AL	15.00%	101 Plano, TX	13.00%
San Antonio, TX	17.50%	50 Fort Wayne, IN	15.00%	101 Riverside, CA	13.00%
El Paso, TX	17.50%	50 Lubbock, TX	15.00%	101 Moreno Valley, CA	13.00%
Baltimore, MD	17.50%	50 Norfolk, VA	15.00%	101 St. Petersburg, FL	13.00%
Cleveland, OH	17.50%	61 Saint Paul, MN	14.88%	101 Fort Lauderdale, FL	13.00%
Birmingham, AL	17.50%	62 New York, NY	14.75%	101 Pembroke Pines, FL	13.00%
Chicago, IL	17.39%	62 Ontario, CA	14.75%	101 Winston-Salem, NC	13.00%
Toledo, OH	17.25%	64 Little Rock, AR	14.63%	101 Rancho Cucamonga, CA	13.00%
4 Knoxville, TN	17.25%	65 Worcester, MA	14.45%	115 Greensboro, NC	12.75%
4 Chattanooga, TN	17.25%	66 Mesa, AZ	14.27%	116 Phoenix, AZ	12.57%
Indianapolis, IN	17.00%	67 Laredo, TX	14.25%	117 Tallahassee, FL	12.50%
7 Houston, TX	17.00%	68 Oklahoma City, OK	14.13%	117 Orlando, FL	12.50%
7 Anaheim, CA	17.00%	69 Tempe, AZ	14.07%	117 San Diego, CA	12.50%
Garden Grove, CA	17.00%	70 Minneapolis, MN	14.03%	117 Oceanside, CA	12.50%
Arlington, TX	17.00%	71 Scottsdale, AZ	14.02%	121 Spokane, WA	12.10%
Austin, TX	17.00%	72 Pittsburgh, PA	14.00%	122 Tucson, AZ	12.05%
Dallas, TX	17.00%	72 Jersey City, NJ	14.00%	123 Anchorage, AK	12.00%
Boston, MA	16.95%	72 Detroit, MI	14.00%	123 Jackson, MS	12.00%
San Francisco, CA	16.75%	72 Newport News, VA	14.00%	123 Aurora, CO	12.00%
Virginia Beach, VA	16.50%	72 Newark, NJ	14.00%	123 Des Moines, IA	12.00%
Wichita, KS	16.25%	72 Oakland, CA	14.00%	123 Santa Clarita, CA	12.00%
Lincoln, NE	16.25%	72 Rochester, NY	14.00%	123 Bakersfield, CA	12.00%
Nashville, TN	16.25%	72 San Jose, CA	14.00%	123 Glendale, CA	12.00%
New Orleans, LA	16.20%	72 Chesapeake, VA	14.00%	123 Stockton, CA	12.00%
Louisville, KY	16.07%	72 Hialeah, FL	14.00%	123 Oxnard, CA	12.00%
Portland, OR	16.00%	72 Miami, FL	14.00%	123 Port St. Lucie, FL	12.00%
Long Beach, CA	16.00%	72 Huntington Beach, CA	14.00%	133 Yonkers, NY	11.88%
Columbus, GA	16.00%	72 Fresno, CA	14.00%	134 Chandler, AZ	11.67%
Baton Rouge, LA	15.95%	72 Providence, RI	14.00%	135 Gilbert, AZ	11.57%
Washington, DC	15.95%	72 Richmond, VA	14.00%	136 Tacoma, WA	11.53%
7 Denver, CO	15.75%	72 Mobile, AL	14.00%	137 Cape Coral, FL	11.50%
8 Kansas City, MO	15.73%	72 Augusta, GA	14.00%	138 Santa Rosa, CA	11.00%
Springfield, MO	15.61%	89 Atlanta, GA	13.90%	138 Grand Rapids, MI	11.00%
) Seattle, WA	15.60%	90 Albuquerque, NM	13.87%	138 Santa Ana, CA	11.00%
Lexington, KY	15.50%	91 Buffalo, NY	13.75%	141 Vancouver, WA	10.50%
Los Angeles, CA	15.50%	92 Tulsa, OK	13.52%	142 Colorado Springs, CO	10.20%
Madison, WI	15.50%	93 Reno, NV	13.51%	143 Chula Vista, CA	10.00%
Philadelphia, PA	15.50%	94 Tampa, FL	13.50%	143 Fremont, CA	10.00%
Huntsville, AL	15.50%	94 Durham, NC	13.50%	143 Irvine, CA	10.00%
Akron, OH	15.25%	96 Las Vegas, NV	13.39%	143 San Bernardino, CA	10.00%
Charlotte, NC	15.25%	97 Salt Lake City, UT	13.32%	143 Sioux Falls, SD	10.00%
Glendale, AZ	15.17%	98 Raleigh, NC	13.25%	148 Aurora, IL	9.00%
Shreveport, LA	15.05%	99 Henderson, NV	13.01%	148 Modesto, CA	9.00%
Milwaukee, WI	15.00%	99 North Las Vegas, NV	13.01%	150 Fontana, CA	8.00%

Tax Rates in Top 150 Urban Centers 2023

'We're not going to lose anybody in the Bar Harbor area if there's an increase," Dougherty said.

Others wondered about if that 2% proposed would be a static number.

"How do we prevent the 2% from growing?" Jennings asked. "What are the guardrails to prevent this thing from exploding."

Friedmann said he couldn't say what legislators in 2027 would do. However, the tax would have to go before voters in the individual towns thinking of using it and be approved by the town's voters before it went into effect. Half of the legislature doesn't want any new taxes currently, with the Democrats having a small majority, he said.

"There's more people from the state of Maine who came to Bar Harbor than the year before," Jennings said, referencing local data and a Bangor Daily News article that said the opposite. He wondered if there is a way to waive the proposed tax for Maine residents. Friedmann said that was an interesting idea.

include municipal populations, state valuations and tax assessments. The monthly revenue

## 746 state house room 127 1 p.m.

Not pass 632

Testimony, LD 746 By Earl Brechlin

Dear Chairs, Sen. Grohoski and Sen. Cloutier, members of the Taxation Committee, staff, and sponsors of the LD 746, Rep. Friedmann, Speaker Fecteau, Sen. Tipping, Rep. Ray and Rep. Sayre

I am speaking in support of LD 746, a bill to allow municipalities to impose a fee on short term rentals.

By way of introduction I am a retired resident of Bar Harbor, a Registered Maine Guide, and recreational lobster license holder who has owned a single vacation rental on my property for 25 years. I am also a member of the Bar Harbor Town Council but I am not representing that body officially in these comments.

This law is a desperately-needed lifeline for service center communities all across Maine.

Here are my salient points:

\*Complying with state mandates, such as eliminating sewer overflows and storm water releases required Bar Harbor to get a \$43 million bond two years ago. An aging 60-year-old elementary school required us to embark on the process of building a new one, prompting \$61 million in bonding last year. Neither of these, totally more than \$100 million, has received a dime in state subsidies even though Bar Harbor is one of the top five sales tax revenue producing communities in the state.

The bond payments total almost \$3.75 million a year.

\*Soaring tax rates threaten the very vitality of a year-round community. We have cut back on cruise ship visits and capped investor-owned vacation rentals to try and save the quality of life and year-round character of our town. But we also desperately need fiscal relief. It is <u>the</u> top town priority.

\* Unlike a broader local options tax, a targeted one on short term rentals will not affect Maine residents in their daily lives as it won't apply to retail sales or meals (keeping restaurant sales robust.) Sure, Maine residents staying overnight would see a change, just as they do when they go anywhere else.

\*The additional fee will not be a deterrent to visitation. We are past peak capacity. Throughout the summer our roads are gridlocked now. Mount Desert Island gets more than 4 million visits annually and no visitor has ever asked about, taxes and fees, or complained about, the state's 9 percent lodging tax. In fact, especially our repeat guests, frequently ask why we don't have a local fee, like so many of the other places and towns they visit.

\*Bar Harbor taxpayers are caught between the proverbial rock and a hard place. A town of just 5,000 people has more than 60 percent of its land area held by the federal government (Acadia National Park) which doesn't pay taxes. Add in Jackson Lab and other non-profit institutions and the total exempt property exceeds an estimated \$1 billion. Yet we struggle to provide the sewer, water, road, solid waste and public safety infrastructure and services those worthy organizations and millions of visits require.

I believe the requirement of going to town meeting to ask whether or not to adopt them would be a reasoned and thoughtful decision.

We are more than happy to address our problems at the local level and not expect the state to pay. But we need the state's help on the regulatory front and that means you!

Please give towns that are hard-pressed the tools to have the folks that are causing the greatest impacts a chance to be part of the solution. Thank you for your time and attention and your service to the Great State of Maine!